(b) The annual aggregate liability under the Contract of either Party for all Defaults (other 

than a Default in relation to Clauses D1.17, E8, G2.2(a) or G3.4) shall in no event 
exceed the greater of five hundred thousand pounds (£500,000) or one hundred and 
twenty five per cent (125%) of the amount paid and payable by ORR for the Services 
(as determined at the date on which the liability arises). 

G2.3 Subject to Clause G2.1 and unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties, in no 

event shall either Party be liable to the other for: